New Shares to be issued
assuming full exercise of the
Warrants B

- - 125,158,286 93,869

Enlarged issued share capital
before the Proposed Bonus
Issue

742,130,937 350,100 867,289,223 443,969

Bonus Shares to be issued  371,065,468 (2)- 433,644,611 (2)-

Enlarged issued share capital
after the Proposed Bonus
Issue 1,113,196,405 350,100 1,300,933,834 443,969

Notes:-
(1) After adjusting for transaction cost such as fees paid to authorities and advisers for previous

private placement corporate exercise as well as fees paid to authorities for conversion of
Warrants B incurred by the Company.

(2) The Bonus Shares shall be issued as fully paid shares at no consideration and without
capitalisation of our Company’s reserves.

4.2 NA, NA per Share and gearing

The Proposed Bonus Issue will not have any effect on the gearing of our Group. Based on the
latest audited consolidated statement of financial position of our Group as at 31 December
2022, the proforma effects of the Proposed Bonus Issue on the NA and NA per Share are as
follows:-

Minimum Scenario

  (I) (II)
 Audited as at

31 December
2022

After
subsequent

events(1)

After (I) and
the Proposed
Bonus Issue

(RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000)
Share capital 328,121 350,100 350,100
Treasury Shares (7,944) (7,944) (7,944)
Property revaluation reserve 35,892 35,892 35,892
Retained earnings 227,718 227,718 227,518(2)
Shareholder’s equity / NA 583,787 605,766 605,566
Non-controlling interests 124 124 124
Total equity 583,911 605,890 605,690

Number of Shares in issue (‘000)
(excluding Treasury Shares) 702,423 731,731 1,097,596(3)

NA per Share (RM) 0.83 0.83 0.55

Total Borrowings (RM’000) 335,971 335,971 335,971

5

4. EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED BONUS ISSUE

4.1 Issued share capital

The proforma effects of the Proposed Bonus Issue on our share capital are as follows:-

 Minimum Scenario Maximum Scenario

Number of
Shares

Share
capital

(RM’000)
Number of

Shares

Share
capital

(RM’000)
Issued share capital as at the
LPD (including Treasury Shares) 742,130,937 (1)350,100 742,130,937 (1)350,100

New Shares to be issued
assuming full exercise of the
Warrants B

- - 125,158,286 93,869

Enlarged issued share capital
before the Proposed Bonus
Issue

742,130,937 350,100 867,289,223 443,969

Bonus Shares to be issued  371,065,468 (2)- 433,644,611 (2)-

Enlarged issued share capital
after the Proposed Bonus
Issue 1,113,196,405 350,100 1,300,933,834 443,969

Notes:-
(1) After adjusting for transaction cost such as fees paid to authorities and advisers for previous

private placement corporate exercise as well as fees paid to authorities for conversion of
Warrants B incurred by the Company.

(2) The Bonus Shares shall be issued as fully paid shares at no consideration and without
capitalisation of our Company’s reserves.

4.2 NA, NA per Share and gearing

The Proposed Bonus Issue will not have any effect on the gearing of our Group. Based on the
latest audited consolidated statement of financial position of our Group as at 31 December
2022, the proforma effects of the Proposed Bonus Issue on the NA and NA per Share are as
follows:-

Minimum Scenario

  (I) (II)
 Audited as at

31 December
2022

After
subsequent

events(1)

After (I) and
the Proposed
Bonus Issue

(RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000)
Share capital 328,121 350,100 350,100
Treasury Shares (7,944) (7,944) (7,944)
Property revaluation reserve 35,892 35,892 35,892
Retained earnings 227,718 227,718 227,518(2)
Shareholder’s equity / NA 583,787 605,766 605,566
Non-controlling interests 124 124 124
Total equity 583,911 605,890 605,690

Number of Shares in issue (‘000)
(excluding Treasury Shares) 702,423 731,731 1,097,596(3)

NA per Share (RM) 0.83 0.83 0.55

Total Borrowings (RM’000) 335,971 335,971 335,971

6

  (I) (II)
 Audited as at

31 December
2022

After
subsequent

events(1)

After (I) and
the Proposed
Bonus Issue

Gearing ratio (times) 0.58 0.55 0.55

Notes:-
(1) After adjusting for the exercise of 29,308,000 Warrants B into new Shares at the exercise price

of RM0.75 for the period from 1 January 2023 and up to the LPD.
(2) After deducting the estimated expenses of RM200,000 for the Proposed Bonus Issue.
(3) Excluding 15,599,998 Treasury Shares after the Proposed Bonus Issue.

Maximum Scenario

  (I) (II) (III)
 Audited as

at 31
December

2022

After
subsequent

events(1)

After (I) and
assuming full

exercise of the
Warrants B

After (II) and
the

Proposed
Bonus Issue

(RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000)
Share capital 328,121 350,100 443,969 443,969